
 

 

 

MEA-Retired Delegates to MEA PAC Council 

September 1, 2016 – August 31, 2018 
 

Lowell D Beethem                     Region 16 

5167 Riggsville Road 

Cheboygan, MI   49721-8688 

Home:  (231) 627-3337 

Cell:  Not Available 

E-Mail:  lbeethem@mymea.org 

JoAnn W Bird                              Region 9 

16634 James Street 

Holland, MI   49424-6045 

Home:  (616) 786-3668 

Cell:  Not Available 

E-Mail:  jbbird@iserv.net 

Richard D Cross                        Region 10 

8431 N Linden Road   

Mount Morris, MI  48458-9314    

Home:  (810) 687-4985 

Cell:  Not Available 

E-Mail:  rcross@usol.com 

James E Cunningham               Region 13 

1117 Mason Avenue   

Hart, MI   49420-1137 

Home:  (231) 873-3764 

Cell:  Not Available 

E-Mail:  jimandalice1117@hotmail.com 

Jack E Ellis                                  Region 6 

21700 Statler Boulevard 

St. Clair Shores, MI   48081-3746 

Home:  (586) 777-3262 

Cell:  (586) 747-8393 

E-Mail:  jellis2170@comcast.net 

Edward C Miller                         Region 13 

2509 E 1st Street 

Custer, MI   49405-8712 

Home:  (231) 757-3729 

Cell:  Not Available 

E-Mail:  edcmiller@hotmail.com 

Elaine M Miller                           Region 2 

4837 Ridge Lane 

Kewadin, MI   49648-9123 

Home:  (231) 264-0519 

Cell:  (231) 620-8592 

E-Mail:  elainemmea@gmail.com 

Harvey G Miller                          Region 15 

PO Box 151 

Tustin, MI   49688-0151 

Home:  (231) 829-3863 

Cell:  Not Available 

E-Mail:  hmiller@netonecom.net 

Barbara J Schram                       Region 8 

7135 Medallion Drive 

Lansing, MI   48917-8530 

Home:  (517) 323-2187 

Cell:  (517) 449-6555 

E-Mail:  schram2468@aol.com 

Cleorah J Scruggs-DeBose         Region 10 

1963 Laurel Oak Drive 

Flint, MI   48507-6038 

Home:  (810) 235-9393 

Cell:  (810) 845-3468 

E-Mail:  cscruggsdebose@yahoo.com 
Final:   09/01/2016 
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